## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

2019 Legislative Session		
Bill No.	CB-54-2019	
	Council Member Anderson-Walker	
Introduced by		
BILL		
AN ACT concerning		
Local Impact Grant F	unding for Oxon Hill, Friendly and Potomac High Schools	
For the purpose of requiring annual allocation of certain funds to support defense, cybersecurity,		
health, legal, enforcement, music and arts education programs at Oxon Hill High School,		
Friendly High School and Pote	mac High School.	
BY repealing and reenacting w	ith amendments:	
SUB	TITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.	
Secti	on 10-309.01,	
The Prince George's County Code		
(2015 Edition; 2018 Supplement).		
SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,		
Maryland, that Section 10-309.01 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby		
repealed and reenacted with the following amendments:		
SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.		
DIVISION 22. VIDEO L	OTTERY FACILITY LOCAL BUSINESS, HIRING, AND	
FUNDING REQUIREMENTS.		
Sec. 10-309.01. Video Lotter		
(c) Beginning in Fiscal Year 2018, in consultation with the local development council, the County shall annually allocate at least 25% of the Local Impact Grant, excluding funds reserved		
by state law for Maryland Highway 210, up to an amount not to exceed \$2,200,000 (adjusted		

annually for inflation), for vocational, technical and skilled trades programs at Crossland High
School to prepare county residents for successful careers in industry areas including but not
limited to construction, technology, and human services. <u>Beginning in Fiscal Year 2020, the</u>
<u>allocation of at least 25% of the Local Impact Grant shall be distributed at Crossland High</u>
<u>School and include defense programs at Oxon Hill High School; cybersecurity and health</u>
<u>programs at Friendly High School; legal and enforcement programs at Potomac High School, as</u>
<u>well as programs involving music and arts education at all four high schools.</u>

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the Chief Administrative Officer or other designee of the County Executive shall provide an annual report to the County Council and County Executive that details the activities, budget, and expenditures distributed to Crossland, Oxon Hill, Friendly and Potomac High Schools in accordance with this Act on or before December 31<sup>st</sup> of each year.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the provisions of this Act are hereby declared to be severable; and, in the event that any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Act is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, subparagraphs, paragraphs, subsections, or sections of this Act, since the same would have been enacted without the incorporation in this Act of any such invalid or unconstitutional word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subparagraph, subsection, or section.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45) calendar days after it becomes law.

Adopted this day of	, 2019.
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
	BY: Todd M. Turner Chair
ATTEST:	Chan
Donna J. Brown Acting Clerk of the Council	
	APPROVED:
DATE:	BY: Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive
KEY: <u>Underscoring</u> indicates language [Brackets] indicate language dele Asterisks *** indicate intervenin	
l	